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Section 2 – Financial Information

Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On February 21, 2012, The GEO Group, Inc. (“GEO”) issued a press release (the “Press Release”) announcing its financial results for the quarter and fiscal
year ended January 1, 2012, issuing its initial financial guidance for full year 2012 and its financial guidance for first quarter 2012, and announcing its adoption of
a dividend policy, a copy of which is furnished hereto as Exhibit 99.1. GEO also held a conference call on February 21, 2012 to discuss its financial results for the
quarter and fiscal year ended January 1, 2012, its financial guidance for 2012 and its adoption of a dividend policy, a transcript of which is furnished hereto as
Exhibit 99.2. Supplemental disclosure for the quarter and year ended January 1, 2012 is furnished hereto as Exhibit 99.3.

In the Press Release, GEO provided Pro Forma Net Income, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Funds from Operations for the quarter and fiscal year ended
January 1, 2012 and the comparable prior-year periods that were not calculated in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (the “Non-GAAP
Information”) and are presented as supplemental disclosures. Generally, for purposes of Regulation G under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Non-GAAP
Information is any numerical measure of a company’s performance, financial position, or cash flows that either excludes or includes amounts that are not
normally excluded or included in the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP. The Press Release presents the
financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP, which is the most directly comparable to the Non-GAAP Information, with a prominence
equal to or greater than its presentation of the Non-GAAP Information. The Press Release also contains a reconciliation of the Non-GAAP Information to the
financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP which is the most directly comparable to the Non-GAAP Information.

Pro Forma Net Income is defined as net income adjusted for net loss attributable to non-controlling interests, start-up/transition expenses, net of tax,
international bid and proposal expenses, net of tax, M&A-related expenses, net of tax, loss on extinguishment of debt, net of tax, gain on land sale, net of tax, and
IRS settlement, net of tax. GEO believes that Pro Forma Net Income is useful to investors as it provides information about the performance of GEO’s overall
business because such measure eliminates the effects of certain unusual or non-recurring charges that are not directly attributable to GEO’s underlying operating
performance, it provides disclosure on the same basis as that used by GEO’s management and it provides consistency in GEO’s financial reporting and therefore
continuity to investors for comparability purposes. GEO’s management uses Pro Forma Net Income to monitor and evaluate its operating performance and to
facilitate internal and external comparisons of the historical operating performance of GEO and its business units.

Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income before net interest expense, income tax provision, depreciation and amortization, and tax provision on equity in
earnings of affiliate, adjusted for net loss attributable to non-controlling interests, stock-based compensation, pre-tax, start-up/transition expenses, pre-tax,
international bid and proposal expenses, pre-tax, M&A-related expenses, pre-tax, loss on extinguishment of debt, pre-tax, gain on land sale, pre-tax, and IRS
settlement, pre-tax. GEO believes that Adjusted EBITDA is useful to investors as it provides information about the performance of GEO’s overall business
because such measure eliminates the effects of certain unusual or non-recurring charges that are not directly attributable to GEO’s underlying operating
performance, it provides disclosure on the same basis as that used by GEO’s management and it provides consistency in GEO’s financial reporting and therefore
continuity to investors for comparability purposes. GEO’s management uses Adjusted EBITDA to monitor and evaluate its operating performance and to
facilitate internal and external comparisons of the historical operating performance of GEO and its business units.
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Adjusted Funds From Operations is defined as net income excluding depreciation and amortization, income tax provision, income taxes paid, stock-based
compensation, maintenance capital expenditures, equity in (earnings) loss of affiliates, net of tax, amortization of debt costs and other non-cash interest, net loss
attributable to non-controlling interests, start-up/transition expenses, international bid and proposal expenses, M&A-related expenses, loss on extinguishment of
debt, gain on land sale, net of tax, and IRS settlement, net of tax. GEO believes that Adjusted Funds From Operations is useful to investors as it provides
information regarding cash that GEO’s operating business generates before taking into account certain cash and non-cash items that are non-operational or
infrequent in nature, it provides disclosure on the same basis as that used by GEO’s management and it provides consistency in GEO’s financial reporting and
therefore continuity to investors for comparability purposes. GEO’s management uses Adjusted Funds From Operations to monitor and evaluate its operating
performance and to facilitate internal and external comparisons of the historical operating performance of GEO and its business units.

The Non-GAAP Financial Information should be considered in addition to results that are prepared under current accounting standards but should not be
considered a substitute for, or superior to, financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP. The Non-GAAP Financial Information may differ from
similarly titled measures presented by other companies. The Non-GAAP Financial Information, as well as other information in the Press Release, should be read
in conjunction with GEO’s financial statements filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The information set forth in Item 2.02 in this Form 8-K is
being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the
liabilities of that Section. The information set forth in Item 2.02 in this Form 8-K shall not be incorporated by reference into any registration statement or other
document pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

Section 7 – Regulation FD

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On February 21, 2012, GEO announced that its Board of Directors has decided to adopt a dividend policy. GEO announced that as a starting point, it is
GEO’s intent to initiate a $0.10 per share quarterly dividend, or $0.40 per share annually, beginning in the fourth quarter of 2012. Prior to initiating this dividend,
GEO expects to use its excess cash flow to complete its projects under development and begin to pay down debt.

The information set forth in Item 7.01 in this Form 8-K is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section. The information set forth in Item 7.01 in this Form 8-K shall not be
incorporated by reference into any registration statement or other document pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

Safe-Harbor Statement

This Form 8-K and the exhibits furnished thereto contain forward-looking statements regarding future events and future performance of GEO that involve
risks and uncertainties that could materially affect actual results, including statements regarding financial guidance for first quarter 2012 and full year 2012, our
expectation to declare quarterly cash dividends and the amount and timing of such dividends, our expectations regarding the GEOAmey transportation project
achieving normalized operations and profitability, our estimates regarding the timing of earnings contributions by the three new project activations, estimates
regarding carrying costs, business development opportunities and expected fees and expenses related to these business development opportunities, GEO’s ability
to maintain growth and strengthen contract relationships, and GEO’s ability to meet the increasing demand for correctional, detention, and residential treatment
services, and long-term growth prospects in its industry. Factors that could cause actual results to vary from current expectations and forward-looking statements
contained in this Form 8-K include, but are not limited to those factors contained in GEO’s Securities and Exchange Commission filings, including the Form 10-
K, 10-Q and 8-K reports.
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Section 9 – Financial Statements and Exhibits

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

(d) Exhibits
 
Exhibit No.   Description
99.1   Press Release, dated February 21, 2012, announcing GEO’s financial results for the quarter and fiscal year ended January 1, 2012.
99.2

  

Transcript of Conference Call, held on February 21, 2012, discussing GEO’s financial results for the quarter and fiscal year ended January
1, 2012.

99.3   Supplemental Disclosure for the quarter and fiscal year ended January 1, 2012.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.
 

  THE GEO GROUP, INC.

February 27, 2012                      By:  /s/    Brian R. Evans         
Date    Brian R. Evans

   

Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)

 
6



Table of Contents

EXHIBIT INDEX
 
Exhibit No.   Description
99.1   Press Release, dated February 21, 2012, announcing GEO’s financial results for the quarter and fiscal year ended January 1, 2012.
99.2

  

Transcript of Conference Call, held on February 21, 2012, discussing GEO’s financial results for the quarter and fiscal year ended January
1, 2012.

99.3   Supplemental Disclosure for the quarter and fiscal year ended January 1, 2012.
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Exhibit 99.1
 

  N E W S    R E L E A S E

One Park Place, Suite 700 n 621 Northwest 53  Street n Boca Raton, Florida 33487 n www.geogroup.com

THE GEO GROUP REPORTS FOURTH QUARTER 2011 RESULTS
AND ANNOUNCES ADOPTION OF CASH DIVIDEND POLICY

 
•  4Q11 Net Income of $18.6 Million - $0.30 EPS; 2011 Net Income of $77.5 Million - $1.22 EPS
 

•  4Q11 Pro Forma Net Income of $23.9 Million - $0.39 Pro Forma EPS
 

•  2011 Adjusted Funds from Operations of $196.8 Million - $3.09 per Share
 

•  Issues 2012 Pro Forma EPS Guidance of $1.50 to $1.60
 

 •  Reflects Closure of GEO’s 625-bed Golden State CCF on July 1, 2012
 

 •  Assumes Extended Start-Up and Additional Staffing Expenses for GEOAmey UK project
 

 •  Reflects $0.15 per Share in Carrying Costs for Idle Facilities and $0.18 per Share in Intangibles Amortization Expense
 

•  Issues 2012 Adjusted Funds from Operations Guidance of $3.18 to $3.34 per Share
 

•  Board Adopts Dividend Policy; Expects to Declare Quarterly Cash Dividends of $0.10 per Share, or $0.40 per Share Annually, Beginning in 4Q12

Boca Raton, Fla. - February 21, 2012 - The GEO Group, Inc. (NYSE: GEO) (“GEO”) today reported its financial results for the fourth quarter and full year
2011 and announced that GEO’s Board of Directors (GEO’s “Board”) has adopted a dividend policy and expects to declare quarterly cash dividends beginning in
the fourth quarter of 2012.

Financial Results - Fourth Quarter 2011 Compared with Fourth Quarter 2010

GEO reported total revenues for the fourth quarter 2011 of $406.5 million compared to total revenues of $374.4 million for the fourth quarter 2010. GEO reported
net income for the fourth quarter 2011 of $18.6 million, or $0.30 per diluted share, compared to net income of $23.0 million, or $0.36 per diluted share for the
fourth quarter of 2010. GEO’s fourth quarter 2011 net income includes $5.2 million, after-tax, in start-up/transition expenses and a $0.1 million after-tax income
effect related to the loss attributable to non-controlling interests.

Excluding these items, GEO reported Pro Forma net income of $23.9 million, or $0.39 per diluted share, for the fourth quarter 2011 compared to Pro Forma net
income of $26.7 million, or $0.41 per diluted share for the fourth quarter 2010. Fourth quarter 2011 Adjusted EBITDA increased to $81.5 million from $68.4
million in the fourth quarter 2010. Adjusted Funds from Operations for the fourth quarter 2011 increased to $47.6 million, or $0.77 per diluted share, compared to
$39.0 million, or $0.60 per diluted share, for the fourth quarter 2010.

George C. Zoley, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of GEO, said: “We are pleased with our fourth quarter and year-end results, which continue to reflect
sound operational performance and earnings results from our diversified business units. We have provided our initial earnings guidance for 2012 which is
impacted by the deactivation of our California contracts, additional start-up and staffing expenses for our GEOAmey project as a result of incumbent employee
laws in the United Kingdom, and approximately $0.15 per share in carrying costs for our idle facilities. Notwithstanding these factors, we have issued strong
Adjusted Funds from Operations guidance for 2012 of $3.18 to $3.34 per share, which is indicative of what we believe is the strength of our core operations and
cash flows.
 

— More —
 
Contact:  Pablo E. Paez   (866) 301 4436            

 Vice President, Corporate Relations   
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“In an effort to continue to create shareholder value, our Board has adopted a dividend policy, and we currently expect to declare a quarterly cash dividend of
approximately $0.10 per share, or $0.40 per share annually. We expect to declare this new quarterly cash dividend beginning in the fourth quarter of 2012
following the completion of our current projects under development and the use of excess cash flows to deleverage over the next three quarters. This dividend
policy is indicative of our long-term view that we can return value to our shareholders while continuing to naturally deleverage and pursue quality growth,”
Mr. Zoley added.

Full-Year 2011 Compared with Full-Year 2010

GEO reported total revenues for the full-year 2011 of $1.6 billion compared to total revenues of $1.3 billion for the full-year 2010. GEO reported net income for
the full-year 2011 of $77.5 million, or $1.22 per diluted share, compared to net income of $62.8 million, or $1.12 per diluted share for the full-year 2010. GEO’s
full-year 2011 net income includes $15.1 million, after-tax, in start-up/transition expenses; $0.7 million, after-tax, in international bid and proposal expenses, $4.1
million, after-tax, in acquisition related expenses, and a $1.2 million after-tax income effect related to the loss attributable to non-controlling interests.

Excluding these items, GEO reported Pro Forma net income of $98.5 million, or $1.55 per diluted share, for the full-year 2011 compared to Pro Forma net
income of $85.3 million, or $1.52 per diluted share for the full-year 2010. Full-year 2011 Adjusted EBITDA increased to $318.5 million from $225.4 million for
the full-year 2010. Adjusted Funds from Operations for the full-year 2011 increased to $196.8 million, or $3.09 per diluted share, compared to $136.0 million, or
$2.43 per diluted share, for the full-year 2010.

Business Segments Revenue

U.S. Corrections & Detention

For the fourth quarter 2011, U.S. Corrections & Detention revenue increased by approximately $0.4 million year-over-year to $243.3 million. Fourth quarter 2011
revenues for U.S. Corrections & Detention reflect the deactivation of the Regional Correctional Center in New Mexico and the Leo Chesney Community
Correctional Facility in California in the second and third quarters of 2011 respectively. These facility deactivations were offset by the activation of a new
contract with the Bureau of Prisons at the company-owned D. Ray James Correctional Facility in Georgia and the activation of the managed-only Blackwater
River Correctional Facility in Florida, both of which began ramping up in the fourth quarter 2010 as well as the activation of the Adelanto ICE Processing Center
East in August 2011.

GEO Care

For the fourth quarter 2011, GEO Care revenue increased by approximately $30.9 million year-over-year to $109.3 million. This revenue increase was driven
primarily by GEO’s acquisition of BI Incorporated (“BI”) in February 2011 as well as the activation of the 100-bed Montgomery County Mental Health
Treatment Facility in Texas in March 2011 offset by the deactivation of the 177-bed Brooklyn Residential Reentry Center in the third quarter 2011.
 

— More —
 
Contact:  Pablo E. Paez   (866) 301 4436            

 Vice President, Corporate Relations   
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International Services

For the fourth quarter of 2011, International Services revenue increased by approximately $1.6 million year-over-year to $53.9 million driven primarily by
positive foreign exchange rate fluctuations and the activation of the Dungavel House Immigration Removal Centre in Scotland in the third quarter 2011 offset by
the deactivation of the Campsfield House Immigration Removal Centre in England in the second quarter 2011.

Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure

GEO has made available a Supplemental Disclosure which contains reconciliation tables of pro forma net income to net income, Adjusted EBITDA to net
income, Adjusted Funds from Operations to net income along with supplemental financial and operational information on GEO’s business segments. Please see
the section of this press release below entitled “Note to Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure - Important Information on GEO’s Non-GAAP
Financial Measures” for information on how GEO defines pro forma net income, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted Funds from Operations. GEO’s Reconciliation
Tables can be found herein and in GEO’s Supplemental Disclosure which is available on GEO’s Investor Relations webpage at www.geogroup.com.

2012 Financial Guidance

GEO issued its initial financial guidance for 2012. GEO expects its full year 2012 revenues to be in a range of $1.66 billion to $1.68 billion and its 2012 pro
forma earnings per share to be in a range of $1.50 to $1.60 per share, excluding $0.07 per share in start-up/transition expenses and international bid and proposal
costs.

GEO expects its 2012 Adjusted EBITDA to be in a range of $330.0 million to $340.0 million and its 2012 Adjusted Funds from Operations to be in a range of
$195.0 million to $205.0 million, or $3.18 to $3.34 per share.

GEO expects its first quarter 2012 revenues to be in a range of $408.0 million to $413.0 million and its pro forma earnings per share to be in a range of $0.30 to
$0.32 per share, excluding $0.04 per share in start-up/transition expenses and international bid and proposal costs.

Compared to fourth quarter 2011 results, GEO’s first quarter 2012 guidance reflects higher payroll taxes, which are frontloaded in the beginning of the year.
Given the growth in its workforce as a result of the acquisitions of Cornell Companies (“Cornell”) in August 2010 and BI in February 2011 and significant
increases in unemployment tax rates, GEO’s first quarter 2012 payroll tax expense is expected to be approximately $0.05 to $0.06 per share higher than in other
quarters. GEO’s first quarter 2012 guidance also reflects the deactivation of two company-owned community correctional facilities in California in late 2011,
which represents a quarterly negative earnings impact of $0.01 to $0.02 per share.
 

— More —
 
Contact:  Pablo E. Paez   (866) 301 4436            

 Vice President, Corporate Relations   
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GEO’s full year 2012 earnings guidance reflects the impact of the California Offender Realignment Plan, which went into effect on October 1, 2011, and resulted
in the cancelation of three of GEO’s community correctional facility contracts in California as well as a contract for the housing of out-of-state California inmates
at GEO’s North Lake Correctional Facility in Michigan. GEO’s 2012 financial guidance also reflects the cancellation of its Golden State Community Correctional
Facility contract, which will result in the closure of the facility effective July 1, 2012. This contract cancelation is expected to have a year-over-year negative
earnings impact of approximately $0.03 to $0.04 per share, which includes the carrying costs associated with keeping the facility idle.

Additionally, GEO’s 2012 financial guidance reflects an extended start-up and additional staffing expenses, representing $0.02 to $0.03 per share, for the
GEOAmey transportation project as a result of incumbent employee laws in the United Kingdom and a larger and newly configured geographic area, which will
result in a slower phase-down of the employee labor force. GEO expects its GEOAmey transportation project to achieve normalized operations and profitability
starting in 2013.

GEO’s 2012 financial guidance also assumes the continued phase-in of the 1,500 Riverbend Correctional Facility in Georgia and the 1,066-bed Plainfield Short
Term Offender Program Facility in Indiana as well as the activation of the 600-bed Karnes Civil Detention Center in Texas in the first quarter of 2012, the 512-
bed expansion of the New Castle Correctional Facility in Indiana in the second quarter of 2012, and the 650-bed Adelanto ICE Processing Center in California in
the third quarter of 2012. GEO expects these project activations to result in start-up and phase-in expenses during 2012 with the full annualized earnings
contribution for these projects expected in 2013.

GEO’s 2012 financial guidance does not assume the potential reactivation of approximately 7,700 current and projected idle beds which GEO is actively
marketing to local, state, and federal customers. The carrying costs associated with keeping the facilities idle represent approximately $0.15 per share, of which
more than half are non-cash expenses. GEO’s annual guidance also reflects approximately $0.18 per share in intangibles amortization expense mostly related to
the acquisitions of Cornell and BI.

Stock Repurchase Program

On July 14, 2011, GEO’s Board of Directors approved a stock repurchase program of up to $100.0 million of GEO’s common stock effective through
December 31, 2012. Through the end of the fourth quarter 2011, GEO had repurchased approximately 3.9 million shares of its common stock for approximately
$75.0 million.

Dividend Policy

GEO announced today that its Board has adopted a dividend policy. GEO expects to declare quarterly cash dividends of approximately $0.10 per share, or $0.40
per share annually, beginning in the fourth quarter 2012. The declaration of each quarterly cash dividend will be subject to approval by GEO’s Board and to
meeting the requirements of all applicable laws and regulations. GEO’s Board retains the power to modify, suspend or cancel its dividend policy as it may deem
necessary or appropriate in the future.
 

— More —
 
Contact:  Pablo E. Paez   (866) 301 4436            

 Vice President, Corporate Relations   



N E W S    R E L E A S E
 
Non-Recourse Bond Issuance

On December 9, 2011, the Washington Economic Development Finance Authority issued $54.4 million of its Taxable Economic Development Revenue Bonds,
series 2011 (“2011 Revenue Bonds”). The 2011 Revenue Bonds were rated AA- by Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services, and the scheduled payment of principal
and interest is guaranteed by municipal bond insurance issued by Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. The 2011 Revenue Bonds have an average all-in cost of
approximately 6.4%, including debt issuance costs and the bond discount, and maturity dates ranging from October 1, 2014 through October 1, 2021. The 2011
Revenue Bonds were issued to provide funds to make a loan to CSC of Tacoma, LLC, GEO’s wholly-owned subsidiary, for purposes of reimbursing GEO for
costs incurred by GEO for the 2009 expansion of the Northwest Detention Center located in Tacoma, Washington and paying the costs of issuing the 2011
Revenue Bonds. The payment of principal and interest on the bonds is non-recourse to GEO. None of the bonds nor CSC’s obligations under the loan are
obligations of GEO nor are they guaranteed by GEO.

Conference Call Information

GEO has scheduled a conference call and simultaneous webcast at 11:00 AM (Eastern Time) today to discuss GEO’s fourth quarter 2011 financial results as well
as its progress and outlook. The call-in number for the U.S. is 1-888-680-0879 and the international call-in number is 1-617-213-4856. The participant pass-code
for the conference call is 62498197. In addition, a live audio webcast of the conference call may be accessed on the Conference Calls/Webcasts section of GEO’s
investor relations home page at www.geogroup.com. A replay of the audio webcast will be available on the website for one year. A telephonic replay of the
conference call will be available until March 21, 2012 at 1-888-286-8010 (U.S.) and 1-617-801-6888 (International). The pass-code for the telephonic replay is
74160354.

About The GEO Group, Inc.

The GEO Group, Inc. is the world’s leading diversified provider of correctional, detention, and residential treatment services to federal, state, and local
government agencies around the globe. GEO offers a turnkey approach that includes design, construction, financing, and operations. GEO represents government
clients in the United States, Australia, South Africa, and the United Kingdom. GEO’s worldwide operations include 20,000 employees, 115 correctional,
detention and residential treatment facilities, including projects under development, and 80,000 owned and/or managed beds.

Note to Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure -

Important Information on GEO’s Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Pro Forma Net Income, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Funds From Operations are non-GAAP financial measures that are presented as supplemental
disclosures.
 

— More —
 
Contact:  Pablo E. Paez   (866) 301 4436            

 Vice President, Corporate Relations   
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Pro Forma Net Income is defined as net income adjusted for net loss attributable to non-controlling interests, start-up/transition expenses, net of tax, international
bid and proposal expenses, net of tax, M&A-related expenses, net of tax, loss on extinguishment of debt, net of tax, gain on land sale, net of tax, and IRS
settlement, net of tax. GEO believes that Pro Forma Net Income is useful to investors as it provides information about the performance of GEO’s overall business
because such measure eliminates the effects of certain unusual or non-recurring charges that are not directly attributable to GEO’s underlying operating
performance, it provides disclosure on the same basis as that used by GEO’s management and it provides consistency in GEO’s financial reporting and therefore
continuity to investors for comparability purposes. GEO’s management uses Pro Forma Net Income to monitor and evaluate its operating performance and to
facilitate internal and external comparisons of the historical operating performance of GEO and its business units.

Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income before net interest expense, income tax provision, depreciation and amortization, and tax provision on equity in
earnings of affiliate, adjusted for net loss attributable to non-controlling interests, stock-based compensation, pre-tax, start-up/transition expenses, pre-tax,
international bid and proposal expenses, pre-tax, M&A-related expenses, pre-tax, loss on extinguishment of debt, pre-tax, gain on land sale, pre-tax, and IRS
settlement, pre-tax. GEO believes that Adjusted EBITDA is useful to investors as it provides information about the performance of GEO’s overall business
because such measure eliminates the effects of certain unusual or non-recurring charges that are not directly attributable to GEO’s underlying operating
performance, it provides disclosure on the same basis as that used by GEO’s management and it provides consistency in GEO’s financial reporting and therefore
continuity to investors for comparability purposes. GEO’s management uses Adjusted EBITDA to monitor and evaluate its operating performance and to
facilitate internal and external comparisons of the historical operating performance of GEO and its business units.

Adjusted Funds From Operations is defined as net income excluding depreciation and amortization, income tax provision, income taxes paid, stock-based
compensation, maintenance capital expenditures, equity in earnings (loss) of affiliates, net of tax, amortization of debt costs and other non-cash interest, net loss
attributable to non-controlling interests, start-up/transition expenses, international bid and proposal expenses, M&A-related expenses, loss on extinguishment of
debt, gain on land sale, net of tax, and IRS settlement, net of tax. GEO believes that Adjusted Funds From Operations is useful to investors as it provides
information regarding cash that GEO’s operating business generates before taking into account certain cash and non-cash items that are non-operational or
infrequent in nature, it provides disclosure on the same basis as that used by GEO’s management and it provides consistency in GEO’s financial reporting and
therefore continuity to investors for comparability purposes. GEO’s management uses Adjusted Funds From Operations to monitor and evaluate its operating
performance and to facilitate internal and external comparisons of the historical operating performance of GEO and its business units.
 

— More —
 
Contact:  Pablo E. Paez   (866) 301 4436            

 Vice President, Corporate Relations   
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GEO has made available a Supplemental Disclosure which contains reconciliation tables of pro forma net income to net income, Adjusted EBITDA to net
income, Adjusted Funds from Operations to net income along with supplemental financial and operational information on GEO’s business segments. GEO’s
Reconciliation Tables can be found herein and in GEO’s Supplemental Disclosure which is available on GEO’s Investor Relations webpage at
www.geogroup.com.

Safe-Harbor Statement

This press release contains forward-looking statements regarding future events and future performance of GEO that involve risks and uncertainties that could
materially affect actual results, including statements regarding financial guidance for first quarter 2012 and full year 2012, our expectation to declare quarterly
cash dividends and the amount and timing of such dividends, our expectations regarding the GEOAmey transportation project achieving normalized operations
and profitability, and our estimates regarding the timing of earnings contributions by the three new project activations. Factors that could cause actual results to
vary from current expectations and forward-looking statements contained in this press release include, but are not limited to: (1) GEO’s ability to meet its
financial guidance for 2012 given the various risks to which its business is exposed; (2) GEO’s ability to declare a quarterly cash dividend beginning in the fourth
quarter 2012; (3) GEO’s ability to successfully pursue further growth and continue to create shareholder value; (4) risks associated with GEO’s ability to control
operating costs associated with contract start-ups; (5) GEO’s ability to timely open facilities as planned, profitably manage such facilities and successfully
integrate such facilities into GEO’s operations without substantial costs; (6) GEO’s ability to win management contracts for which it has submitted proposals and
to retain existing management contracts; (7) GEO’s ability to obtain future financing on acceptable terms; (8) GEO’s ability to sustain company-wide occupancy
rates at its facilities; (9) any difficulties encountered in maintaining relationships with customers, employees or suppliers as a result of the transactions with
Cornell and BI; (10) GEO’s ability to access the capital markets in the future on satisfactory terms or at all; and (11) other factors contained in GEO’s Securities
and Exchange Commission filings, including the Form 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K reports.

Fourth quarter and full-year 2011 financial tables to follow:
 
 
Contact:  Pablo E. Paez   (866) 301 4436            

 Vice President, Corporate Relations   
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THE GEO GROUP, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE FISCAL QUARTER AND FISCAL YEAR ENDED
JANUARY 1, 2012 AND JANUARY 2, 2011

(In thousands, except per share data)
(UNAUDITED)

 
   13 Weeks Ended  13 Weeks Ended  52 Weeks Ended  52 Weeks Ended 
   January 1, 2012   January 2, 2011   January 1, 2012   January 2, 2011  
Revenues   $ 406,469   $ 374,398   $ 1,612,899   $ 1,269,968  
Operating Expenses    305,929    280,672    1,221,580    975,020  
Depreciation and Amortization    23,509    16,015    85,341    48,111  
General and Administrative Expenses    27,389    34,336    113,809    106,364  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating Income    49,642    43,375    192,169    140,473  
Interest Income    2,073    1,823    7,038    6,271  
Interest Expense    (19,682)   (12,529)   (75,382)   (40,707) 
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt    —      —      —      (7,933) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income Before Income Taxes and Equity in Earnings of Affiliate    32,033    32,669    123,825    98,104  
Provision for Income Taxes    12,617    10,972    47,925    39,532  
Equity in Earnings (Loss) of Affiliate, net of income tax provision of $701,

$540, $2,406 and $2,212    (789)   1,350    1,563    4,218  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Net Income   $ 18,627   $ 23,047   $ 77,463   $ 62,790  
Loss Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests    112    451    1,162    678  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net Income Attributable to The GEO Group, Inc.   $ 18,739   $ 23,498   $ 78,625   $ 63,468  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:      
Basic    61,615    64,231    63,425    55,379  

    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Diluted    61,780    64,697    63,740    55,989  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Income per Common Share Attributable to The GEO Group, Inc.:      
Net income per common share - Basic   $ 0.30   $ 0.37   $ 1.24   $ 1.15  
Net income per common share - Diluted   $ 0.30   $ 0.36   $ 1.23   $ 1.13  

 
— More —

 
Contact:  Pablo E. Paez   (866) 301 4436            
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N E W S    R E L E A S E
 

THE GEO GROUP, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

January 1, 2012 and January 2, 2011

(UNAUDITED)
 
   2011    2010  

   
(In thousands, except

share data)  
ASSETS   

Current Assets     
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 44,753    $ 39,664  
Restricted cash and investments (including VIEs  of $35,435 and $34,049, respectively)    42,535     41,150  
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $2,453 and $1,308    292,783     275,778  
Deferred income tax assets, net    28,726     29,115  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    50,532     36,377  

    
 

    
 

Total current assets    459,329     422,084  
    

 
    

 

Restricted Cash and Investments (including VIEs of $38,930 and $33,266, respectively)    57,912     49,492  
Property and Equipment, Net (including VIEs of $162,665 and $167,209, respectively)    1,706,171     1,511,292  
Assets Held for Sale    4,363     9,970  
Direct Finance Lease Receivable    32,146     37,544  
Deferred Income Tax Assets, Net    1,711     936  
Goodwill    508,066     236,594  
Intangible Assets, Net    200,342     87,813  
Other Non-Current Assets    79,576     56,648  

    
 

    
 

Total Assets   $3,049,616    $2,412,373  
    

 

    

 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   
Current Liabilities     

Accounts payable   $ 69,653    $ 73,880  
Accrued payroll and related taxes    38,642     33,361  
Accrued expenses    126,857     118,472  
Current portion of capital lease obligations, long-term debt and non-recourse debt (including VIEs of $20,770 and $19,365,

respectively)    53,666     41,574  
    

 
    

 

Total current liabilities    288,818     267,287  
    

 
    

 

Deferred Income Tax Liabilities    125,209     55,318  
Other Non-Current Liabilities    56,381     46,862  
Capital Lease Obligations    13,087     13,686  
Long-Term Debt    1,319,068     798,336  
Non-Recourse Debt (including VIEs of $108,335 and $132,078, respectively)    208,532     191,394  
Total shareholders’ equity    1,038,521     1,039,490  

    
 

    
 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $3,049,616    $2,412,373  
    

 

    

 

 
 Variable interest entities or “VIEs”

 
— More —

 
Contact:  Pablo E. Paez   (866) 301 4436            

 Vice President, Corporate Relations   
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N E W S    R E L E A S E
 
Reconciliation Tables for Fourth Quarter and Full-Year 2011 and 2010

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Net Income to Net Income
(In thousands except per share data)
 
   13 Weeks

Ended
1-Jan-12  

  13 Weeks
Ended

2-Jan-11  

 52 Weeks
Ended

1-Jan-12  

  52 Weeks
Ended

2-Jan-11  
        
        
Net Income   $18,627    $23,047   $77,463    $62,790  

Start-up/transition expenses, net of tax    5,207     —      15,074     2,287  
International bid and proposal expenses, net of tax    —       —      703     —    
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests    112     451    1,162     678  
M&A Related Expenses, net of tax    —       6,668    4,129     18,187  
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt, net of tax    —       —      —       4,758  
Gain on Land Sale, net of tax    —       (482)   —       (482) 
IRS Settlement, net of tax    —       (2,941)   —       (2,941) 

    
 

    
 

   
 

    
 

Pro forma net income   $23,946    $26,743   $98,531    $85,277  
    

 

    

 

   

 

    

 

Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.30    $ 0.36   $ 1.22    $ 1.12  
Start-up/transition expenses, net of tax    0.09     —      0.24     0.04  
International bid and proposal expenses, net of tax    —       —      0.01     —    
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests    —       0.01    0.02     0.01  
M&A Related Expenses, net of tax    —       0.10    0.06     0.32  
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt, net of tax    —       —      —       0.09  
Gain on Land Sale, net of tax    —       (0.01)   —       (0.01) 
IRS Settlement, net of tax    —       (0.05)   —       (0.05) 

    
 

    
 

   
 

    
 

Diluted pro forma earnings per share   $ 0.39    $ 0.41   $ 1.55    $ 1.52  
    

 

    

 

   

 

    

 

Weighted average common shares outstanding-diluted    61,780     64,697    63,740     55,989  

Reconciliation from Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income
(In thousands)
 
   13 Weeks

Ended
1-Jan-12  

  13 Weeks
Ended

2-Jan-11  

 52 Weeks
Ended

1-Jan-12  

  52 Weeks
Ended

2-Jan-11  
        
        
Net Income   $18,627    $23,047   $ 77,463    $ 62,790  

Interest expense, net    17,609     10,706    68,344     34,436  
Income tax provision    12,617     10,972    47,925     39,532  
Depreciation and amortization    23,509     16,015    85,341     48,111  
Tax provision on equity in earnings of affiliate    701     540    2,406     2,212  

    
 

    
 

   
 

    
 

EBITDA   $73,063    $61,280   $281,479    $187,081  

Adjustments        
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   $ 112    $ 451   $ 1,162    $ 678  
Stock Based Compensation, pre-tax    1,270     1,106    6,113     4,639  
Start-up/transition expenses, pre-tax    7,084     —      22,364     3,812  
International bid and proposal expenses, pre-tax    —       —      1,091     —    
M&A Related Expenses, pre-tax    —       9,693    6,308     25,381  
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt, pre-tax    —       —      —       7,933  
Gain on Land Sale, pre-tax    —       (801)   —       (801) 
IRS Settlement, pre-tax    —       (3,323)   —       (3,323) 

    
 

    
 

   
 

    
 

Adjusted EBITDA   $81,529    $68,406   $318,517    $225,400  
    

 

    

 

   

 

    

 

 
— More —
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N E W S    R E L E A S E
 
Reconciliation of Adjusted Funds from Operations to Net Income
(In thousands)
 
   13 Weeks

Ended
1-Jan-12  

 13 Weeks
Ended

2-Jan-11  

 52 Weeks
Ended

1-Jan-12  

 52 Weeks
Ended

2-Jan-11  
      
      
Net Income   $ 18,627   $23,047   $ 77,463   $ 62,790  

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests    112    451    1,162    678  
Depreciation and Amortization    23,509    16,015    85,341    48,111  
Income Tax Provision    12,617    10,972    47,925    39,532  
Income Taxes Paid    (5,876)   (9,624)   (15,892)   (34,475) 
Stock Based Compensation    1,270    1,106    6,113    4,639  
Maintenance Capital Expenditures    (11,164)   (6,952)   (35,264)   (17,244) 
Equity in Earnings (loss) of Affiliates, Net of Income Tax    789    (1,350)   (1,563)   (4,218) 
Amortization of Debt Costs and Other Non-Cash Interest    597    (189)   1,745    3,209  
Start-up/transition expenses    7,084    —      22,364    3,812  
M&A Related Expenses    —      9,693    6,308    25,381  
International bid and proposal expenses    —      —      1,091    —    
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt    —      —      —      7,933  
Gain on Land Sale, net of tax    —      (801)   —      (801) 
IRS Settlement, net of tax    —      (3,323)   —      (3,323) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Adjusted Funds from Operations   $ 47,565   $39,045   $196,793   $136,024  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

     
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Adjusted Funds from Operations Per Share   $ 0.77   $ 0.60   $ 3.09   $ 2.43  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Weighted average common shares outstanding-diluted    61,780    64,697    63,740    55,989  
 

— End —
 
Contact:  Pablo E. Paez   (866) 301 4436            

 Vice President, Corporate Relations   
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PRESENTATION
  

Operator

Good day, ladies and gentlemen, and welcome to the GEO Group’s fourth-quarter 2011 earnings conference call. My name is Jeremy and I will be your
coordinator for today. At this time, all participants are in a listen-only mode. We will begin facilitating a question-and-answer session towards the end of the
conference. (Operator Instructions)

At this time I would like to turn the presentation over to your host for today’s call, Mr. Pablo Paez, Vice President of Corporate Relations. You may proceed, sir.
  

Pablo Paez - The GEO Group - VP - Corporate Relations

Thank you, Operator. Good morning, everyone, and thank you for joining us for today’s discussion of the GEO Group’s fourth quarter and full year 2011
earnings results. With us today is George Zoley, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, Brian Evans, Chief Financial Officer; John Hurley, President of GEO
Corrections & Detention, and Jorge Dominicis, President of GEO Care. This morning we will discuss our fourth quarter and full year performance and current
business development activities. We will conclude the call with a question-and-answer session. This conference call is also being webcast live on our website at
www.geogroup.com.

Today we will discuss non-GAAP basis information. A reconciliation from non-GAAP basis information to GAAP basis results is included in the press release
and supplemental disclosure we issued this morning.

Additionally, much of the information we will discuss today, including the answers we give in response to your questions, may include forward-looking
statements regarding our beliefs and current expectations with respect to various matters. These forward-looking statements are intended to fall within the Safe
Harbor Provisions of the Securities laws. Our actual results may differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements as a result of various factors
contained in our Securities and Exchange Commission filings, including the Forms 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K reports. With that, please allow me to turn the call over to
our Chairman and CEO, George Zoley. George?
  

George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Thanks, Pablo, and good morning to everyone and thanks for joining us as we review our Company results and provide an update on our efforts to pursue
quality growth opportunities. Organizationally, 2011 was another uniquely important year for the GEO Group with the integration of the Cornell Companies
acquisition and the acquisition of B.I. Incorporated based in Boulder, Colorado. These key acquisitions and their successful integration into the GEO Group
position GEO to become the world’s leading diversified provider in privatized correctional services.



GEO’s new profile includes 20,000 employees, 115 facilities and 80,000 beds located in the US, UK, Australia and South Africa. Financially, 2011 performance
was the best in our history, with revenues climbing to $1.6 billion and pro forma net income of $98.5 million. But unfortunately, we fell short of some of our
Company goals due to an unprecedented political and legal realignment in California of low security prisoners from the state down to the counties. This major
policy change resulted in the deactivation of several GEO facilities contracted to the State which we are now marketing to County and Federal agencies who need
detention and correctional beds in the State of California.
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Turning to the fourth quarter, we activated the 1500-bed Riverbend Correctional Facility in Georgia, which is continuing its prisoner ramp up through May of this
year. Our contract with the Georgia Department of Corrections marks our first project in this important market and is indicative of our continued growth at the
state level. Additionally our US Corrections & Detention division continued to ramp up our new 650-bed Adelanto ICE Processing Center East, which is
representative of our continued growth at the Federal level. In addition to these project activations, we’re in the process of completing three new expansion
projects totaling approximately 1800 beds including two Federal projects in Texas and California and a State facility expansion in Indiana. We expect our capital
investment in these projects will be completed by the mid-point of this year.

And as we look at the landscape of new growth opportunities, we continue to be optimistic regarding the outlook for our industry. Currently the states of New
Hampshire and Arizona have active procurements totaling approximately 3,700 new beds, and as you know, the State of Florida has been considering a broad
public/private partnership involving approximately 15,000 existing beds.

Internationally, the UK Ministry of Justice, known as MOJ, has an active procurement for the management of nine existing prisons totaling approximately 6000
beds which we expect will be awarded before the end of the year at which time we expect the MOJ will begin another prison managed only procurement of a
similar or even larger size. The MOJ has also issued a procurement for the provision of electronic monitoring services covering all of England and Wales, which
is— presently involves monitoring of 25,000 individuals on a daily basis, making it the largest electronic monitoring contract in the world.

Additionally, our diversified divisions within GEO Care continued to pursue several new business opportunities in each of their respective markets. As you can
see we continue to have several quality growth opportunities and remain optimistic regarding the outlook of our industry. However, we also believe that it is
important for our Company to carefully evaluate our capital investments and use of cash.

Following the integration of our recent acquisitions and as a result of our significantly improved cash flows, we’ve been consistently evaluating new ways to
create shareholder value on an ongoing basis. In the last two years, we have executed significant stock buyback programs which we believe resulted in an
enhanced value for our shareholders. And as we’ve continued to evaluate different ways to create shareholder value, our Board has decided to adopt a dividend
policy which we believe will result in meaningful enhanced shareholder value while we continue to pursue quality growth opportunities.

As a starting point, we’ve announced today our intent to initiate a $0.10 quarterly dividend, or $0.40 annually, beginning in the fourth quarter of 2012. The
adoption of this dividend policy is indicative of our long-term view that we can return value to our shareholders while continuing to naturally deleverage and
pursue quality growth. We are mindful of our leverage and expect to use our excess cash flow to deliver over the next couple of years in tandem with our new
dividend policy.

Today, we have issued our initial baseline guidance for 2012 which reflects several assumptions. Firstly, it assumes the continuation of all existing major contracts
throughout the year. Unfortunately, we’ve been impacted by the California realignment, which led to the closure of the three facilities in our Michigan Facility
and will also lead to the closure of the Golden State Facility on July 1, 2012. Brian will go over the specific financial details during his review. Our view is that
our six California facilities, totaling 2900 beds, are well positioned for remission into California County Governments and Federal Agencies to whom we are
marketing. But this will take additional time in order for us to be successful, and as we wait for the full impact of the California realignment on the counties by
sometime mid-year. Therefore, from a budget and guidance viewpoint, we have conservatively assumed these facilities will remain vacant.

With respect to three new project openings in California, Texas and Indiana as well as the continued ramp-up of our 1500-bed Riverbend Georgia Facility and a
1000-bed Plainfield Indiana Facilities, both of which are currently only housing approximately 500 inmates each, our guidance assumes for the most part, startup
and population ramp-up for most of the year. We expect that full annualized earnings contributions of these 4300 beds will not occur until 2013.

With respect to our large new prisoner transport contract in the UK through our joint venture Company GEOAmey it will also be in startup mode during 2012.
This is the world’s largest single prisoner transportation contract involving approximately 3000 employees, 500 vehicles and 240 separate court locations. Our
joint venture in the UK, GEOAmey, assumed the incumbent employees who are protected by European laws for a longer period of time than US standards. And
additionally, our prisoner transport geographic service area is a much larger and reconfigured area covering approximately 80% of England and Wales. Both of
these key issues require that we go slow this year on a workforce phase down for GEOAmey until the end of 2012.

For all these reasons, our initial baseline guidance for 2012 does not reflect our full earnings potential. However, with the normalization of our three new projects
under development, the UK prison transport contract normalization, the potential reactivation of our idle facilities in California and the other new opportunities
we expect, our financial performance and growth to continue to improve materially. Given our strong and predictable cash flow generation, which is backed by
Company-owned assets and long-term contracts, we believe that the underlying value of our Company has not been reflected in our recent stock prices. In order
to take advantage of what we see as a disconnect in the market, we have aggressively executed our stock buyback program and have now taken steps to more
directly return part of our strong cash flows to our shareholders in the form of a future dividend payment.
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We believe the strategic initiative will greatly enhance the value for our shareholders and reduce the cost of capital for the Company. We also believe that the
declaration of quarterly dividends beginning in the fourth quarter of 2012 is appropriate given our continued diversification into non-capital intensive correctional
services and the growing trend of managed only prison opportunities as reflected in the UK and in Florida. Now I would like to turn over the call to Brian for our
financial review.
  

Brian Evans - The GEO Group - CFO

Thank you, George, good morning, everyone. As disclosed in our press release, we reported quarterly pro forma EPS of $0.39. Our fourth quarter pro
forma EPS excludes $0.09 per share in after tax start up and transition expenses. Our total revenues for the quarter increased to $406 million from $374 million a
year ago.

Breaking down each of our reporting segments, our US Corrections & Detention fourth-quarter revenue increased slightly to $243 million. In comparison to
fourth quarter 2010, our fourth quarter ‘11 revenues reflect the deactivation of the Regional Correctional Center in New Mexico, and the Leo Chesney, California
Facility which occurred in the second and third quarters of 2011 respectively. These facility deactivations were offset by the activation of our new contract with
the Bureau of Prisons at our D. Ray James Facility in Georgia and the activation of the managed-only Blackwater River Facility in Florida, both of which began
ramping up in the fourth quarter of 2010 and achieved normalized operations during 2011, as well as the activation of our new Adelanto ICE Center East in
August 2011.

GEO Care’s fourth-quarter revenue increased to $109 million from $78 million in fourth quarter 2010. GEO Care’s 2011 fourth quarter revenues reflect the
acquisition of B.I. in February 2011 and the activation of the Montgomery County, Texas Facility in March of 2011, offset by the deactivation of the Brooklyn
Reentry Center in the third quarter 2011.

Our international services revenue for the quarter increased to $54 million from $52 million one year ago. Finally, we did not have any construction revenues
during the quarter.

Our Company-wide adjusted EBITDA for the quarter grew to approximately $82 million from $68 million last year. Additionally, our adjusted funds from
operations grew to approximately $48 million compared to approximately $39 million for the same period last year. And our full year adjusted funds from
operations increase to more than $3 a share.

Moving to our initial financial guidance for 2012, as disclosed in our press release, we have provided our initial baseline guidance for the year and the first
quarter. We expect our full year 2012 revenues to be in a range of $1.66 billion to $1.68 billion and we expect our 2012 pro forma earnings to be in a range of
$1.50 to $1.60 per share excluding $0.07 per share in startup and transition expenses and international bid and proposal costs. Our 2012 adjusted EBITDA is
expected to be in a range of $330 million to $340 million. Our first-quarter revenues will be in a range of $408 million to $413 million, and our pro forma
earnings are expected to be a range of $0.30 to $0.32 per share excluding $0.04 per share in start up and transition expenses and international bid and proposal
costs.

Compared to fourth quarter 2011, our first quarter 2012 is our lowest EPS quarter. As we’ve discussed previously, because of higher payroll taxes, which are front
loaded in the beginning of the year and also because of traditional seasonal fluctuations in our Federal offender populations. Given the growth in our workforce as
a result of the acquisitions of Cornell and B.I., as well as significant increases in unemployment tax rates, our first-quarter payroll tax expense is approximately
$0.05 to $0.06 per share higher than in other quarters. Additionally, our first quarter 2012 reflects the deactivation of two of our in-state California facilities in late
2011, which represents a quarterly negative earnings impact of $0.01 to $0.02 per share. This along with higher payroll taxes and our traditional seasonal
population fluctuations, accounts for the bridge between our fourth-quarter results and our first-quarter guidance.

As George discussed, our guidance for 2012 reflects several assumptions. In California, offender realignment plan, which went into effect on October 1, 2011,
resulted in the cancellation of three of our in-state facility contracts as well as our out-of-state contract in Michigan. Our guidance for 2012 reflects these
cancellations, and further assumes the closure of the Golden State Community Correctional Facility on July 1. This contract cancellation will have a year-over-
year negative earnings impact of approximately $0.03 to $0.04, which includes a carrying cost associated with keeping the facility idle.

As George stated, we also expect to incur additional staffing expenses representing approximately $0.02 to $0.03 per share in the United Kingdom for our
GEOAmey’s PECS project. These additional staffing expenses are related to the UK’s complicated incumbent employee rules which require us to retain existing
staff longer than US standards. Further, because our GEOAmey contract award resulted in a larger and newly configured geographic area, we will need most of
the year to safely scale down the workforce and fully implement our operational solution. As a result, we now expect our GEOAmey project to achieve
normalized operations and profitability starting in 2013.

Our guidance does assume the activation of our remaining projects under development, which are scheduled to be activated during the first three quarters of this
year. These new facility openings include the 600-bed Karnes Texas Civil Detention Center for ICE, a 512-bed expansion of the New Castle, Indiana facility and
a 650-bed addition to the Adelanto ICE complex in California. In addition to the continued phase-in of the 1500-bed Riverbend, Georgia and 1000-bed Plainfield,
Indiana facilities, which are currently only housing approximately 500 inmates each. It is important to note that these new facilities will mostly give rise to phase-
in expenses during the year. Consequently, we expect a full annualized earnings contribution for these projects to be realized starting in 2013.
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Finally, as George mentioned earlier, we are not including the reactivation of our idle facilities in our guidance for 2012. We believe this is the most prudent
approach while we are actively marketing these facilities and remain hopeful that our efforts will result in the reactivation of a number of our idle facilities later
this year. Our financial guidance includes carrying costs for our idle facilities, representing approximately $0.15 per share. More than half of these carrying costs
are non-cash expenses. However, we expect that with the normalization of our GEOAmey joint venture, our three new projects under development and our
Riverbend, Georgia and Plainfield, Indiana facilities, as well as with the potential reactivation of our idle facilities in the US, our financial performance will
continue to show improvement.

During 2012, we expect to incur approximately $0.18 per share in intangibles amortization expense primarily related to the acquisitions of Cornell and B.I. And
facility depreciation expenses to be expected to be approximately twice as large as our normalized level of maintenance CapEx of $30 million to $35 million. As
a result of these large non-cash expenses embedded in our earnings guidance, we think that our adjusted funds from operations is an important measure of our
Company’s strong cash flows and underlying profitability. We expect our 2012 adjusted funds from operations to be approximately $195 million to $205 million,
or $3.18 to $3.34 per share.

I will echo what George discussed earlier, given our strong and predictable cash flow generation, which is backed by Company-owned assets and long-term
contracts, we strongly believe that the underlying value of our Company has not been reflected in our recent stock price. In order to take advantage of this
disconnect in the market, our Board authorized a stock buyback program last year for up to $100 million. Through the end of the fourth quarter, we have
purchased approximately 4 million shares under the program for approximately $75 million, resulting in 61.8 million weighted average diluted shares currently
outstanding.

More recently, our Board has been considering ways to more directly return our strong cash flows to our shareholders, and has adopted a new dividend policy
which we believe will greatly enhance value for our shareholders base. As a starting point, we expect to declare dividends worth an aggregate of approximately
$25 million per year, or approximately a $0.10 per share quarterly dividend, $0.40 annually, beginning in the fourth quarter of this year. We strongly believe that
this new policy greatly enhances value for our shareholders.

Prior to initiating this dividend, we expect to use our excess cash flow to complete our projects under development and begin to pay down debt. We also expect to
continue to naturally delever over the next couple of years and to pursue quality growth opportunities in tandem with our new dividend policy and our stock
buyback programs, and we don’t see any of these efforts as mutually exclusive.

With regards to our capital availability, we currently have approximately $300 million in outstanding borrowings plus approximately $60 million set aside for
letters of credit under our $500 million revolver, leaving approximately $140 million in available borrowing capacity under the revolver. With our available
borrowing capacity, our $45 million in cash on hand and strong adjusted funds from operations of more than $200 million annually, we believe we have more
than adequate liquidity to continue our Company’s efforts to grow and return value to our shareholders. Our current projects under development have been
substantially completed. We have approximately $65 million in committed capital expenditures to be completed by the mid-point of 2012, after which we have no
additional development CapEx commitments. With that, I will turn the call to John Hurley for an up date on GEO Corrections & Detention. John?
  

John Hurley - The GEO Group - President - Corrections & Detention

Thank you, Brian, and good morning, everyone. I’d like to address our business development efforts for GEO Corrections & Detention. I’ll start with the
Federal market segment and the three Federal Government agencies we serve, the Federal Bureau of Prisons, United States Marshal Service and Immigration and
Customs Enforcement, or ICE.

With regard to our current projects under development at the Federal level, we have completed construction and will activate our new 600-bed Civil Detention
Center in Karnes County, Texas later this quarter under an inter-Governmental agreement between Karnes County and ICE. This $32 million Company-owned
facility is expected to generate approximately $15 million in annualized revenues. As George mentioned, last year we began the intake of immigration detainees
at the 650-bed Adelanto ICE Processing Center East through an inter-Governmental agreement between the City of Adelanto and ICE. We are in the process of
constructing a new $70 million, 650-bed center adjacent to the existing one and expect to begin the intake of detainees at the new center in August of this year. At
1300 beds, the Adelanto ICE Detention complex is expected to generate approximately $42 million in annualized revenues.

With regard to existing federal contract rebids, we were recently awarded a new five-year contract by ICE for our South Texas Detention complex. Under the
terms of a new contract, the contracted capacity at the facility will be 1800 beds with a 75% occupancy guarantee and the ability to surge to 1900 beds. The new
contract is expected to generate approximately $45 million in annualized revenues at 1800 beds.

Our GEO Transport division is preparing to compete on two solicitations issued by the Federal government for the provision of secure transportation services in
Dallas, Texas as well as throughout the southwest border. These two opportunities represent approximately $30 million to $50 million in annual revenues each.
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Now I’d like to turn to the state market segment. As states across the country continue to face budgetary pressures, their ability to achieve cost savings becomes
an even more important priority which leads to increased interest in prison privatization projects. Many of our 12 state clients require additional beds as inmate
populations continue to increase and aging inefficient prisons need to be replaced with new more cost efficient facilities. With regard to our recent project
activations, we completed construction and activated our new $80 million Company-owned 1500-bed Riverbend Correctional Facility in Georgia this past
December. We expect the 1500-bed facility to generate approximately $28 million in annualized operating revenues. Georgia is an important new state market for
GEO due to its size as the fourth-largest state corrections organization in the United States and its continuing need for new facilities due to a combination of
census growth and the replacement of older more expensive facilities.

We expect the prison ramp-up at Riverbend, Georgia Facility be — to be completed in May. In Indiana we had activated the 1000-bed Plainfield short-term
offender program facility in early 2011, with an initial population of 300 inmates. The facility currently houses 500 inmates and is expected to continue its inmate
ramp-up during 2012. Also in Indiana, we have substantially completed construction on a 512-bed expansion at the New Castle Correctional Facility under an
agreement with the Indiana Department of Corrections. GEO is funding this $21 million expansion which is expected to open in the second quarter and will
generate an additional $8 million in operating revenues.

Turning now to new state solicitations, we remain optimistic about the new growth opportunities in our industry. The States of New Hampshire and Arizona have
pending procurements totaling approximately 3700 beds. You may recall, the State of Arizona had a pending RFP for 5000 in-state beds. In late December, the
State decided to cancel this RFP and instead re-issue procurement for 2000 in-state beds. This new 2000-bed procurement has been re-issued by the State and we
expect the contract award later this year.

In New Hampshire, the State has issued RFPs for the development and management of separate male and female facilities or a combined hybrid male and female
facility totaling between 1500 and 1700 beds. The procurement allows for the development of new facilities or the renovation expansion of existing facilities. We
expect an award under this procurement in the second half of this year.

As you may recall, the State of Florida had issued an RFP for the management and operation of all correctional facilities in a broad geographic area known as
Region IV, totaling approximately 15,000 beds. The procurement was suspended last September after a Florida Circuit court ruled that the means through which
the project was legislated was unconstitutional. But Florida legislator introduced a stand-alone legislation during the session but unfortunately the legislation was
not approved by the Florida Senate in a very close vote taken last week. We believe that Florida’s legislative and executive leaders continue to support
public/private partnerships that can result in significant savings for the taxpayers and improved offender rehabilitation. In fact the Governor stated in recent public
comments that he may consider expanding the use of public/private partnerships in corrections under his current legal authority under Florida statutes. We will
continue to monitor this potential opportunity in Florida and we also hope that other opportunities will develop at the State level over the coming years as states
across the country look for ways to maximize savings and improve offender rehabilitation.

Next I’d like to update you on our international business development efforts. As George mentioned, last year we activated our new contracts with the Ministry of
Justice in the United Kingdom for the provision of prisoner escorting custody services in all of Wales and England except London and the East of England under
our new joint venture GEOAmey PECS. Our new GEOAmey joint venture employs approximately 3000 professionals responsible for approximately 500 vehicles
and more than 2600 daily offender movements. As a result of complicated incumbent employee rules in the UK known as TUPE, we will be required to retain
existing employees longer than by US standards. Further this contract, which is the largest prisoner transportation contract in the world, involved a complete
geographic reconfiguration that now encompasses 80% of England and Wales. We expect GEOAmey to achieve normalized operations and profitability starting
in 2013.

Additionally, our GEOAmey PECS project has increased our profile in the UK market and has positioned us to pursue additional growth opportunities.
Specifically, the Ministry of Justice has begun a formal procurement to privatize nine existing public facilities which total approximately 6000 beds. We have
been pre-qualified for this procurement and have submitted our initial facility bid selection. Companies are permitted to bid on up to six of the nine prisons and
can be awarded long-term contracts of 7 to 15 years for the management of no more than five prisons. One of the nine prisons is currently managed by a private
operator and the remaining eight prisons are currently operated by the public sector. Facilities range in size from 260 beds to more than 1100 beds. This
procurement is intended to be followed by another solicitation involving 10 to 15 managed-only prisons.

In New Zealand, the Government had issued a procurement for a new 960-bed prison, but unfortunately we were not short listed based on our indicative proposal
terms. In Australia, the Queensland Correctional Services has renewed our contract for the management of the Arthur Gorrie Facility for another five years taken
the current contract term to December 2017. The contracts annual revenue is approximately $38 million.

As you can see, we are actively pursuing several meaningful opportunities in each of our core market, we remain optimistic about our industry and are
enthusiastic about our position with that industry. At this time, I’ll turn the call over to Jorge Dominicis for a review of GEO Care. Jorge?
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Jorge Dominicis - The GEO Group - President - GEO Care

Thanks, John, good morning, everyone. Each of our GEO Care divisions continues to pursue multiple growth opportunities. As you may remember, our
residential treatment services division achieved a significant milestone in March with the activation of the 100-bed Montgomery County Mental Health Treatment
Facility in Texas, which is expected to generate approximately $12.5 million in annualized revenues. The opening of this facility marks our entry into the mental
health market in Texas which we believe may provide additional growth opportunities. In fact the State Legislature last session approved language authorizing the
privatization of one additional state psychiatric hospital which could represent 200 to 300 beds.

In addition to Texas, several states including Georgia, Louisiana, South and North Carolina, Pennsylvania, Virginia and others, have indicated a desire to privatize
state psychiatric hospitals or treatment centers. In North Carolina, for example, the State has issued an RFP for a 90-bed forensic hospital, which we expect will
be awarded this quarter. In Virginia, we had submitted an unsolicited proposal for the management of the State’s sexually violent predator treatment facility
involving approximately 250 beds. The State has decided to move forward with this process and is expected to make a contract award by July 1 of this year.

GEO’s correctional health services division has submitted a response to the State of Florida’s procurement for the provision of healthcare services in all 25
correctional facilities in Region IV, which we anticipate may be awarded in the second quarter. Our community-based services division has completed the
operational integration of the B.I. non-residential day reporting re-entry services group. In the fourth quarter, we opened three new day reporting re-entry centers.
We expect to compete for several formal solicitations from the Federal Bureau of Prisons for residential community-based re-entry centers across the country.
Additionally we’re working with our existing local and state correctional clients to leverage new opportunities in the provision of community-based re-entry
services in both residential facilities as well as non-residential day reporting centers which have continued to show significant growth potential. Since our
acquisition of B.I., we have added several new day reporting centers and the number of participants in our day reporting programs have increased from 1700 to
more than 2100 offenders.

Our youth services division continues to work towards maximizing the utilization of our existing asset base. We’ve undertaken a number of marketing and
consolidation initiatives to increase the overall utilization of our existing youth services facilities in states like Pennsylvania, Ohio, Illinois, Texas and Colorado.
We are very optimistic these efforts will improve the utilization of our youth facilities and our overall financial performance.

Finally, our B.I. subsidiary continues to successfully market its supervision and electronic monitoring services to local, state and federal correctional agencies
nationwide. B.I. is the world’s largest electronic monitoring service provider with the provision of monitoring services and devices for approximately 70,000
individuals. We expect a number of correctional agencies across the US to increase the use of electronic monitoring technologies to supervise offenders who have
been placed under community supervision.

In the UK, we expect to participate in a procurement involving the provision of electronic monitoring for all of England and Wales. This procurement involves
monitoring in-field support for approximately 25,000 individuals on a daily basis under a single service provider contract. Financially, it represents the largest
single electronic monitoring contract opportunity in the world. We will be submitting a proposal to the MOJ through GEO UK with B.I. providing the necessary
technical assistance and support.

With regards to B.I.’s ISAP contract with ICE, the presence - the President’s recommended budget for fiscal year 2013 reflects $18 million in additional funding
for the ISAP program, a 50% increase. That represents a 40% increase, I’m sorry, over the program’s current funding run rate. At this time, I’d like to turn the call
back to George for his closing remarks.
  

George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Thanks, Jorge. While we’ve experienced a few challenges and particularly related to our California contracts, our core operations in the US and
internationally continue to deliver solid operational and financial performance. Our industry continues to experience overall positive trends with the significant
growth opportunities in the states like New Hampshire, Arizona and others as well as the United Kingdom.

As a result of our significantly improved cash flows following our recent strategic acquisitions, we’ve been able to look for additional ways to create shareholder
value. And in the last two years, we’ve executed significant stock buyback programs which we believe resulted in enhanced value for our shareholder base. Our
Board has continued to evaluate new ways to create shareholder value and has recently decided to adopt a dividend policy which we believe will result in
meaningfully enhanced value for our shareholders. This dividend policy is indicative of our long-term view that we can return value to our shareholders while
still continuing to naturally deleverage and pursue quality growth. We are mindful of our leverage and continue - and expect to continue to use our excess cash
flow to deleverage over the next couple of years in tandem with our new dividend policy and stock buyback program.

Given the large non-cash expenses embedded in our earnings, we think that our adjusted funds from operation is an important metric which provides a very good
measure of our Company’s strong cash flow generation and profitability, particularly now that we have implemented a dividend policy. We expect our 2012
adjusted funds from operation to be approximately $195 million to $205 million or $3.18 to $3.34 per share. Given our strong and predictable cash flow
generation which is backed by a Company-owned assets and long-term contracts, we strongly believe that the underlying value of the Company as not been
reflected in our recent stock price. Therefore, we have aggressively executed our share buyback program and we expect to declare quarterly cash dividends
beginning in the fourth quarter of this year which will over time more directly return our strong free cash flows to our shareholder base.
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As I’ve expressed to you in the past, we view all of these initiatives to enhance shareholder value as complementary and non-pursuit to the detriment of the
others. We believe that our diversified growth and investment strategy have positioned GEO as the leading provider of corrections, detention and treatment
services through a GEO continuum of care that can deliver performance-based outcomes and significant cost savings for our clients worldwide while continuing
to enhance value for our shareholders. This concludes our presentation and we would now like to open up the call to your questions.

QUESTION AND ANSWER
  
Operator

(Operator Instructions) Kevin Campbell with Avondale Partners.
  

Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Good morning, thanks for taking my questions. Wanted to start with the community correctional facilities in California and was hoping you could give us a
little bit more color on whether or not you’ve had any interest from the counties at this point or perhaps the Feds as their potentially displaced by inmates - by the
new county inmates?
  

George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

We’ve had interest indicated by both sectors. At the county level, the numbers that were being requested were not adequate for us to completely open the
facilities and we really think it’s a timing issue, as I said, in my prepared remarks, that the brunt of the low-level security prisoners in California really won’t hit
the counties til later on this year. And I think that will be the best time to make our case for meaningful contract opportunities to recommission those facilities.
  

Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

And what about from the Feds at this point?
  

George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Well, I think California is a very important market for all three Federal agencies, but I guess most particularly, ICE and the Marshall, so we are marketing
to those two particular agencies.
  

Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

And have they been displaced to any great degree at this point or do you think that too will come later this year?
  

George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

I think that too will come as counties have to decide who are they going to hold? Are they going to hold their own county prisoners or are they going to
hold the Federal detainees?
  

Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Okay and then as you talk about the dividend, and also what’s going on with the pipeline of opportunities, what would have to happen for you not to do the
dividend in the fourth quarter? Would you have to win a number of these opportunities that require a lot of capital or are you very committed to making that
happen in the fourth quarter I guess?
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George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

I think we’re very committed to making that happen. I can’t foresee that the award of the any of the opportunities I’ve discussed would have any material
impact on our issuance of the dividend. And I can’t really think of anything else unless it is wholly calamitous to our Company.
  

Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Right, and for - before for Arizona I think your prior bid was one where you were going to be using the state-owned land and therefore would be more
along the managed-only contract level, do you anticipate that will be the case here in Arizona or would you just rather not comment given - ?
  

George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

I’d rather not comment because we’re in a live competitive bid.
  

Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Yes, understood. The correctional healthcare opportunity in Florida, I know you guys have sort of talked about that before but it sounds given the specific,
very specific mention of it here in the prepared remarks is one that you’re very interested, so was hoping maybe you could talk a little bit more about that, the
total size of the opportunity as well as your intentions of potentially expanding beyond Florida because that’s a big market nationwide.
  

George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Well, it’s a big opportunity as was discussed with more than two dozen facilities, but it’s important to us to know that they’re located in our backyard, so to
speak. So for an opportunity of that size, we’re going to move carefully in that kind of arena from a pricing and marketing standpoint. So this is kind - at this
point kind of a one off because it’s in Florida.
  

Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Okay, so you’re not looking at getting into that business in particular and compete against an American service group or the other companies?
  

Jorge Dominicis - The GEO Group - President, GEO Care

Well, at this point, as George said, it is a one-off. It’s in our backyard. All of these facilities are within about a 2.5 hour drive of our national international
corporate headquarters, so we can service them we think very easily. But it also has implications because the state has continually been exploring the idea of
entering into a partnership for the provision of the operations at the same facilities. So we think that for all of those different reasons, it’s - it just makes lot of
sense for us to compete and we’ve already submitted a proposal.
  

Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Okay, great. And last question, Brian, I was hoping you could give some modeling detail on what we should expect on an annualized basis for G&A, D&A,
interest expense, capitalized interest, et cetera?
  

Brian Evans - The GEO Group - CFO

Sure, G&A I think will run about 6% of revenue, so we’re targeting $24 million to $26 million a quarter. Interest expense will probably be $19 million to
$20 million a quarter. And depreciation will probably be around $19 million to $20 million a quarter also with additional intangibles amortization expense on top
of that that’s probably $4.5 million to $5 million a quarter. As far as capitalized interest, I think we’ll have capitalized interest in the first half of the year, in the
first two quarters that’s fairly consistent with fourth quarter this year. I think we were right around $1 million and we’ll probably be $750,000 or so per quarter in
the first part of 2012.
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Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Okay, and your G&A at 6% of revenues, that’s a little bit lower than where you’ve been the last two quarters, I guess it’s been 6.4%, 6.7% and you’ve done
$26 million and $27.5 million, so did you make some cuts there or where is that coming from?
  

Brian Evans - The GEO Group - CFO

It’s a combination, we’ve made some adjustments in some of our cost as well as we had some one-off expenses incurred during the fourth quarter and the
third quarter that we don’t expect to occur in 2012.
  

Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Okay, great. Thank you very much.
  
Operator

Tobey Sommer with SunTrust.
  

Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson Humphrey - Analyst

Thanks. In your prepared remarks, it seemed like part of the discussion around a dividend related to looking - seeing more opportunities kind of like Florida
or the UK that didn’t require construction and kind of the capital behind owned facilities, is that a fair interpretation of your prepared remarks that you see more
opportunities on kind of the managed-only side?
  

George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Because we’re a greatly more diversified Company at this point, and we see a number of opportunities that don’t require significant capital from the things
in GEO Care like day reporting centers, even community-based facilities, the medical services to detentions and corrections where I think there will be more
managed-only opportunities, because I think many, if not most, states have kind of leveled off in their prisoner population levels and now it’s kind of a process of
re-engineering to get the most value for their dollar and often that means just sending out procurements that provide for the management-only opportunities of
existing facilities.
  

Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson Humphrey - Analyst

And then, I also wanted to get your perspective on Ohio’s process last year and I guess successfully selling one facility. Do you have an expectation that
this year’s State budget session is going to yield a similar process or set of processes from new states?
  

George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

I think I’ve discussed in the past that different states have different philosophies. For instance, I don’t think the State of Florida will ever sell a prison
because I think they want to own all of their prisons. But there could be one-off’s in this area from other states around the country, but I don’t think it’s going to
be of a significant scale.
  

Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson Humphrey - Analyst

And then I wanted to ask one last question about your strategy in the UK, having successfully won a contract under a partnership format, what is the right
way for you to proceed to address new business opportunities going forward? Do you feel like you have the scale and the reputation in that market to go
independent now, or do you think it’ll be a combination of some independent and some partnership?
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George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Well, thanks, for that very good question. It’s a nice opportunity for me to kind of brief what we’ve done in the UK. In the future, we will be bidding as
GEO UK. We’ve relocated our offices to a community called Hurley, no relationship to John Hurley sitting to my right, but it’s a new much larger office building.
We have a new Management team in place. And now having won the prisoner transport contract through our joint venture, we are one of the top 10 largest
contractors to the MOJ now. And we are positioned with this new critical mass of new business to pursue the correctional opportunities whether they be in
corrections for the management of prisons in the UK or even the new electronic monitoring opportunity. We will be pursuing all of them as GEO UK not through
the GEOAmey joint venture. Operator?
  
Operator

Manav Patnaik with Barclays Capital.
  

Manav Patnaik - Barclays Capital - Analyst

Hello, good afternoon, guys. Congratulations on getting the Board to issue the dividend. Related to sort of the return to shareholders, I was just curious, last
quarter you guys bought back $50 million of shares, half of your authorization, but this quarter even though the stock has sort of fallen more, you did only $25
million. I just wanted to sort of understand the thought process behind holding back on that additional $25 million.
  

George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Well, I think we felt comfortable as to where we ended up on the stock buyback program and in consideration of the dividend policy, we wanted to better
position the Company for that. And we - I think we’ve done so and even by targeting the first distribution of dividends to be in the fourth quarter of this year. So, I
think one thing did have an impact on the other.
  

Manav Patnaik - Barclays Capital - Analyst

Okay, fair enough. And then just to touch on B.I. a bit, so at the beginning of the year when you guys had made the acquisition, you had expected a revenue
contribution of I think it was $115 million, but based on the supplemental you guys provided I guess it ended up only at $87 million. I just wanted to know what
sort of fell short of your expectations and what we should expect sort of going forward? And somewhat related maybe that has to do with sort of the GEO Care
margins which fell from I think it was 19% in the second quarter this year to the 17.5% that it’s hovering at today, like what should we expect around those two
items?
  

Brian Evans - The GEO Group - CFO

So I think the first response to your question, Manav, is the - during the year we’ve reclassified or restructured B.I. and moved one of their operating
divisions which is their day reporting centers into the community-based services division where the two fit together more strategically. So that - the revenue
(inaudible) with those is sitting in the community-based services group. But overall for the year I think we projected about $115 million in revenue for B.I. and
that’s right about where we ended up, it was maybe a little bit more than that. But - so the difference between those two, the amount of community, the amount of
day reporting center revenue that ended up in community-based (inaudible) for the year.
  

George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

It’s the realignment. And on the other front, I think the margin as a percent came down a little bit based on some startups. For example we had the
Montgomery County facility and it was through the end of the year when we were still trying to get everything organized how we like it. I think this year you’ll
see that number return to the 19% that you were talking about.
  

Manav Patnaik - Barclays Capital - Analyst

Okay, and on the international side, in terms of the average occupancy, it had been 100% for as long as I can remember when you started giving those
numbers. I know it’s not a big move, but I just wanted to know if there was anything different going on as to why it was 99% this quarter, like has the contract
shifted a bit or what’s going on there?
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Brian Evans - The GEO Group - CFO

There’s one contract that has some occupancy sensitivity, it’s very modest and that is why you see the overall occupancy rate still very high. All of the other
contracts, we continue to be paid for really a fixed fee for managing the facilities and making those spaces available.
  

George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

I think you are talking about the UK and it’s the immigration facilities that have the population fluctuations because otherwise South Africa and Australia
are at 100% or above.
  

Manav Patnaik - Barclays Capital - Analyst

Okay, fair enough. And then lastly, Brian, just a few items. One, what was the construction CapEx for this quarter or maybe for all of 2011 and what
number should we model in based on development plans for 2012? And also, just what the implied cash taxes are for the 2012 guidance and what it should be
going forward, maybe?
  

Brian Evans - The GEO Group - CFO

Well starting with the CapEx. So for fourth quarter 2011, CapEx was about - growth CapEx was about $36 million and maintenance CapEx was about $11
million. Going into Q1 we expect pretty a strong amount of growth CapEx in the first quarter about $40 million dropping down to $18 million to $20 million in
Q2. And then maintenance CapEx probably about $8.5 million to $9 million per quarter.
  

Manav Patnaik - Barclays Capital - Analyst

So $60 million for the full year in terms of growth CapEx?
  

Brian Evans - The GEO Group - CFO

Approximately, that’s right, $60 million to $65 million I would say.
  

Manav Patnaik - Barclays Capital - Analyst

Okay, thanks. And then the cash taxes?
  

Brian Evans - The GEO Group - CFO

Cash taxes I’d say $20 million to $25 million.
  

Manav Patnaik - Barclays Capital - Analyst

Okay and is that range sustainable for the next couple of years or how should we think about that?
  

Brian Evans - The GEO Group - CFO

I think that over the next - it just depends on whether we’re able to continue to take the deductions that we are right now and that’s dependent on tax policy
and how that changes or doesn’t change over the coming years.
  

Manav Patnaik - Barclays Capital - Analyst

Okay, all right fair enough. Thanks a lot, guys.
 

11



 
Operator

Emily Shanks also with Barclays.
  

Jon Conway - Barclays Capital - Analyst

This is Jon Conway filling in for Emily. I just had a question if we circle back on the dividend repurchase plans, can you refresh for us any specific target
leverage you have for the business?
  

Brian Evans - The GEO Group - CFO

Well our current target - our current leverage is a little over four times right now. I think as we move through 2012, it will step up a little bit from there and
then start to step down. And we would target longer term in the 3 to 3.5 range for consistent leverage.
  

Jon Conway - Barclays Capital - Analyst

Okay, but just - okay, appreciate it. Thank you very much.
  

Brian Evans - The GEO Group - CFO

As George mentioned earlier, once we complete these capital projects, we would expect to start deleveraging - delivering during 2012 and projecting back
down around that four times by the end of 2012 even with paying the dividend and the capital projects that are going to be ongoing.
  

Jon Conway - Barclays Capital - Analyst

All right, thank you.
  
Operator

Chuck Ruff with Insight Investments.
  

Chuck Ruff - Insight Investments - Analyst

Hi. Can you talk a little bit more about what you expect going forward with the California realignment plan? I think when that was first announced, a lot of
people did not feel like it would be successful, that there weren’t enough beds at local facilities, county facilities. So far they’ve obviously been able to stay on
track, but I know it gets tougher from here, but I’m wondering, you’ve touched on this earlier, but I’m wondering if you could talk about that more specifically?
  

George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Well, the California realignment, I believe was to move a capacity of 25,000 to 30,000 beds from the state level down to the county level, but that
movement occurs on a daily, weekly, monthly trickle down basis based on new people that are sentenced at - in the various courts and then have a sentence of
three years or less. So it’s new people sentenced that will be going into the counties or rather in the state and its - it’ll start a cumulative impact on the counties as
they use up whatever available bed capacity they have and then go beyond that and have need of bed space somewhere in the state. Now we don’t have that many
beds available in the State of California. We only have a couple thousand beds. So it’s not - it’s though we’re the exclusive solution to that. We’re just trying to
recommission our several facilities that are fairly small and distribute it around the state to recommission them to either counties or Federal agencies. But this will
take time and as I said in my prepared remarks, we think that the brunt of the impact of the realignment won’t occur until mid-point of this year.
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Chuck Ruff - Insight Investments - Analyst

Right. And do you expect that they’ll be able to reduce the number of inmates the way they want, or in order to do that, will they need the private prisons?
  

George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

I don’t believe there’s 20,000 to 30,000 available beds in the State of California. I’m certain that some moves will be along the lines of early release, but as
it all settles in, I think there will be a demand for all of the available beds in the State of California whether they will be government or private.
  

Chuck Ruff - Insight Investments - Analyst

Okay, thank you.
  
Operator

Thank you very much, and with no further questions, I’d like to turn the call back to your host for any closing remarks.
  

George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Well, we thank everyone for being on this call today and look forward to joining you again.
  
Operator

Thank you for your participation in today’s conference. Ladies and gentlemen, this does conclude the presentation. You may now disconnect. Have
yourselves a wonderful day.
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Exhibit 99.3

 

Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure
Fourth Quarter and Year-End 2011

The GEO Group’s (“GEO”) Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure presented herein speaks only as of the date or period indicated, and GEO does
not undertake any obligation, and disclaims any duty, to update any of this information. GEO’s future financial performance is subject to various risks and
uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from expectations. The factors that could affect GEO’s future financial results are discussed more
fully in our reports filed with the SEC. Readers are advised to refer to these reports for additional information concerning GEO.



Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure
Fourth Quarter and Year-End 2011

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Net Income to Net Income
(In thousands except per share data)

   

13  Weeks
Ended

1-Jan-12    

13  Weeks
Ended

2-Jan-11   

52  Weeks
Ended

1-Jan-12    

52  Weeks
Ended

2-Jan-11  
Net Income   $18,627    $23,047   $77,463    $62,790  

Start-up/transition expenses, net of tax    5,207     —      15,074     2,287  
International bid and proposal expenses, net of tax    —       —      703     —    
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests    112     451    1,162     678  
M&A Related Expenses, net of tax    —       6,668    4,129     18,187  
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt, net of tax    —       —      —       4,758  
Gain on Land Sale, net of tax    —       (482)   —       (482) 
IRS Settlement, net of tax    —       (2,941)   —       (2,941) 

    
 

    
 

   
 

    
 

Pro forma net income   $23,946    $26,743   $98,531    $85,277  
    

 

    

 

   

 

    

 

Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.30    $ 0.36   $ 1.22    $ 1.12  
Start-up/transition expenses, net of tax    0.09     —      0.24     0.04  
International bid and proposal expenses, net of tax    —       —      0.01     —    
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests    —       0.01    0.02     0.01  
M&A Related Expenses, net of tax    —       0.10    0.06     0.32  
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt, net of tax    —       —      —       0.09  
Gain on Land Sale, net of tax    —       (0.01)   —       (0.01) 
IRS Settlement, net of tax    —       (0.05)   —       (0.05) 

    
 

    
 

   
 

    
 

Diluted pro forma earnings per share   $ 0.39    $ 0.41   $ 1.55    $ 1.52  
    

 

    

 

   

 

    

 

       
Weighted average common shares outstanding-diluted    61,780     64,697    63,740     55,989  
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Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure
Fourth Quarter and Year-End 2011

 

Reconciliation from Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income
(In thousands)
 

   

13  Weeks
Ended

1-Jan-12    

13  Weeks
Ended

2-Jan-11   

52 Weeks
Ended

1-Jan-12    

52 Weeks
Ended

2-Jan-11  
Net Income   $18,627    $23,047   $ 77,463    $ 62,790  

Interest expense, net    17,609     10,706    68,344     34,436  
Income tax provision    12,617     10,972    47,925     39,532  
Depreciation and amortization    23,509     16,015    85,341     48,111  
Tax provision on equity in earnings of affiliate    701     540    2,406     2,212  

    
 

    
 

   
 

    
 

EBITDA   $73,063    $61,280   $281,479    $187,081  
       

Adjustments        
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   $ 112    $ 451   $ 1,162    $ 678  
Stock Based Compensation, pre-tax    1,270     1,106    6,113     4,639  
Start-up/transition expenses, pre-tax    7,084     —      22,364     3,812  
International bid and proposal expenses, pre-tax    —       —      1,091     —    
M&A Related Expenses, pre-tax    —       9,693    6,308     25,381  
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt, pre-tax    —       —      —       7,933  
Gain on Land Sale, pre-tax    —       (801)   —       (801) 
IRS Settlement, pre-tax    —       (3,323)   —       (3,323) 

    
 

    
 

   
 

    
 

Adjusted EBITDA   $81,529    $68,406   $318,517    $225,400  
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Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure
Fourth Quarter and Year-End 2011

 

Reconciliation of Adjusted Funds from Operations to Net Income
(In thousands)
 

   

13 Weeks
Ended

1-Jan-12   

13  Weeks
Ended

2-Jan-11   

52 Weeks
Ended

1-Jan-12   

52 Weeks
Ended

2-Jan-11  
Net Income   $ 18,627   $23,047   $ 77,463   $ 62,790  

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests    112    451    1,162    678  
Depreciation and Amortization    23,509    16,015    85,341    48,111  
Income Tax Provision    12,617    10,972    47,925    39,532  
Income Taxes Paid    (5,876)   (9,624)   (15,892)   (34,475) 
Stock Based Compensation    1,270    1,106    6,113    4,639  
Maintenance Capital Expenditures    (11,164)   (6,952)   (35,264)   (17,244) 
Equity in Earnings (loss) of Affiliates, Net of Income Tax    789    (1,350)   (1,563)   (4,218) 
Amortization of Debt Costs and Other Non-Cash Interest    597    (189)   1,745    3,209  
Start-up/transition expenses    7,084    —      22,364    3,812  
M&A Related Expenses    —      9,693    6,308    25,381  
International bid and proposal expenses    —      —      1,091    —    
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt    —      —      —      7,933  
Gain on Land Sale, net of tax    —      (801)   —      (801) 
IRS Settlement, net of tax    —      (3,323)   —      (3,323) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Adjusted Funds from Operations   $ 47,565   $39,045   $196,793   $136,024  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

     
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Adjusted Funds from Operations Per Share   $ 0.77   $ 0.60   $ 3.09   $ 2.43  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

     
Weighted average common shares outstanding-diluted    61,780    64,697    63,740    55,989  
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Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure
Fourth Quarter and Year-End 2011

 

Business Segment Results
(In thousands)
 

   

13 Weeks
Ended

1-Jan-12    

13 Weeks
Ended

2-Jan-11    

52 Weeks
Ended

1-Jan-12    

52 Weeks
Ended

2-Jan-11  
    

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Revenues         
U.S. Corrections & Detention   $ 243,251    $ 242,819    $ 970,507    $ 842,417  
GEO Care    109,284     78,410     426,759     213,819  
International Services    53,934     52,335     215,514     190,477  
Facility Construction & Design    —       834     119     23,255  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

  $ 406,469    $ 374,398    $ 1,612,899    $ 1,269,968  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

        
Operating Expenses         

U.S. Corrections & Detention   $ 173,631    $ 168,353    $ 696,262    $ 598,275  
GEO Care    82,396     64,828     326,297     179,473  
International Services    49,902     47,391     198,939     176,399  
Facility Construction & Design    —       100     82     20,873  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

  $ 305,929    $ 280,672    $ 1,221,580    $ 975,020  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

        
Depreciation & Amortization Expense         

U.S. Corrections & Detention   $ 15,404    $ 12,613    $ 55,676    $ 39,744  
GEO Care    7,574     2,921     27,530     6,600  
International Services    531     481     2,135     1,767  
Facility Construction & Design    —       —       —       —    

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

  $ 23,509    $ 16,015    $ 85,341    $ 48,111  
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Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure
Fourth Quarter and Year-End 2011

 

Business Segment Results (Continued)
 

   

13 Weeks
Ended

1-Jan-12   

13 Weeks
Ended

2-Jan-11   

52 Weeks
Ended

1-Jan-12   

52 Weeks
Ended

2-Jan-11  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Compensated Mandays      
U.S. Corrections & Detention    4,292,456    4,153,398    17,294,496    15,071,558  
GEO Care    462,752    483,411    1,915,031    1,214,304  
International Services    646,244    650,377    2,571,127    2,536,869  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   5,401,452    5,287,186    21,780,654    18,822,731  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Revenue Producing Beds      
U.S. Corrections & Detention    50,471    53,812    50,471    53,812  
GEO Care    5,906    6,120    5,906    6,120  
International Services    7,149    7,147    7,149    7,147  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   63,526    67,079    63,526    67,079  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Average Occupancy*      
U.S. Corrections & Detention    95.5%   93.0%   94.8%   93.8% 
GEO Care    85.2%   86.7%   86.7%   89.0% 
International Services    99.3%   100.0%   99.8%   100.0% 

   94.9%   93.2%   94.6%   94.3% 
* Average occupancy excludes the impact of GEO’s idle facilities.
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Reconciliation Tables And Supplemental Disclosure
Fourth Quarter and Year-End 2011

 

GEO Corrections & Detention
 
   13-weeks    13-weeks    52 Weeks    52 Weeks  
   Ended    Ended    Ended    Ended  
   1-Jan-12    2-Jan-11    1-Jan-12    2-Jan-11  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Revenues (In thousands)         
U.S. Corrections & Detention         

Federal   $ 146,944    $ 139,248    $ 567,788    $ 441,158  
State    93,559     100,922     391,912     392,341  
Local    1,278     1,411     4,577     1,992  
Other    1,470     1,238     6,230     6,926  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total U.S. Corrections & Detention   $ 243,251    $ 242,819    $ 970,507    $ 842,417  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Compensated Mandays         
U.S. Corrections & Detention         

Federal    2,062,053     1,851,338     8,077,595     5,995,923  
State    2,199,161     2,274,089     9,096,647     9,038,252  
Local    31,242     27,971     120,254     37,383  
Other    —       —       —       —    

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total U.S. Corrections & Detention    4,292,456     4,153,398     17,294,496     15,071,558  
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Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure
Fourth Quarter and Year-End 2011

GEO Care
 
   13-weeks    13-weeks    52 Weeks    52 Weeks  
   Ended    Ended    Ended    Ended  
   1-Jan-12    2-Jan-11    1-Jan-12    2-Jan-11  
Revenues (In thousands)         

Residential Treatment Services   $ 37,065    $ 33,799    $ 146,721    $ 136,876  
Community Based Services    23,334     16,705     91,404     33,633  
Youth Services    23,102     27,906     101,768     43,310  
BI    25,783     —       86,866     —    

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

  $ 109,284    $ 78,410    $ 426,759    $ 213,819  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Compensated Mandays         
Residential         

Residential Treatment Services    167,259     156,745     659,689     633,467  
Community Based Services    209,440     224,145     880,884     410,858  
Youth Services    86,053     102,521     374,458     169,979  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total Residential Mandays    462,752     483,411     1,915,031     1,214,304  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Non-Residential Units         
Community Based Services (1)    205,755     40,395     754,968     82,702  
Youth Services (2)    100,133     134,997     467,532     210,655  
BI (3)    5,828,034     —       20,478,730     —    

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total Non-Residential Units    6,133,922     175,392     21,701,230     293,357  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

 

(1) Community Based Services Non-Residential units include home confinement populations and day reporting center participants
 

(2) Youth Non-Residential units include education, counseling, and other outpatient treatment services.
 

(3) BI Non-Residential units include electronic monitoring services and ISAP participants
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Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure
Fourth Quarter and Year-End 2011

Idle Facilities

The following table contains a list of idle facilities, which GEO is currently marketing to correctional and detention agencies.
 
Facility   Location   Bed Count    Prospective Customer
Great Plains Correctional Facility   Oklahoma    2,048    State & Federal

Aurora Detention Facility   Colorado    1,000    Federal

North Lake Correctional Facility   Michigan    1,740    State & Federal

Desert View Community Correctional Facility   California    650    Counties & Federal

Central Valley Community Correctional Facility   California    640    Counties & Federal

Leo Chesney Community Correctional Facility   California    318    Counties & Federal

Mesa Verde Community Correctional Facility   California    400    Counties & Federal

McFarland Community Correctional Facility   California    260    Counties & Federal

Golden State Community Correctional Facility *   California    625    Counties & Federal
      

 
  

     7,681    

The combined carrying costs to keep the facilities idle equal approximately $0.15 per share.
 
* The Golden State Community Correctional Facility in California is scheduled to close on July 1, 2012.
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